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KEI Industries (KEI), one of the oldest players in the power cables industry, 

offers complete gamut of wire and cable solutions including Low Tension and 

High Tension cables, Extra High Voltage cables, Specialty cables, Housing wires 

& Stainless Steel wires. The company, one of the three EHV cables 

manufacturers in India, has a strong EPC order book which will boost revenue 

growth and help expand margins. KEI is in the process of expanding its retail 

footprint by expanding its distribution network and targeting 

Retail/Institutional revenue ratio of 40:60 over the next three years as against 

the current 33:67. Over the last five and half decades, the company has secured 

product approvals from most major international EPC contractors, power 

generation and distribution companies and other companies from the 

manufacturing sector.  

Presently the power cables industry is witnessing huge demand driven by the 1) 

ongoing reforms in the power sector, 2) infrastructure development, 3) private 

sector spending on capacity expansions and 4) the boom in the affordable 

housing sector. In accordance, the company is expanding its housing wire and 

HT cable capacity which will go on stream by February and April 2019, 

respectively. Post expansion, it can achieve peak revenues of Rs57bn. 

We expect KEI to grow revenues and profits at CAGR of 18.0% and 22.0% over 

FY18-20E to Rs 48.2bn and Rs 2.2bn respectively with stable RoEs/RoCEs of 

24.8% and 29.4%. Newer capacities are likely to achieve optimum utilization 

within 18-24 months of setting up as the company already has a well 

established position in the institutional segment, is expanding retail distribution 

network and expanding footprints globally. The stock is currently trading at 

16.7x FY19E and 13.1x FY20E earnings estimates of Rs21.5 and Rs27.4. Assigning 

it a weighted average PE multiple of 17.4x FY20E estimates, we have arrived at a 

(18-24 month) TP of Rs 478, indicating 33% upside from the current levels. We 

initiate coverage with a “BUY” recommendation. 

 Key financials (Y/e March)   2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 

Revenues (Rs m)       34,588        39,717        48,184        56,161  

     Growth (%)           31.6            14.8            21.3            16.6  

EBITDA (Rs m)         3,384          3,965          4,852          5,751  

PAT (Rs m)         1,445          1,684          2,150          2,779  

EPS (Rs)           18.4            21.5            27.4            35.5  

     Growth (%)           54.0            16.5            27.7            29.2  

CEPS (Rs)           22.6            26.1            32.4            40.7  

Net DPS (Rs)              1.0               1.0               1.0               1.0  

Profitability & Valuation   2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 

EBITDA margin (%)             9.8            10.0            10.1            10.2  

RoE (%)           27.1            24.6            24.8            25.2  

RoCE (%) 32.5 28.4 29.4 29.0 

EV / sales (x)              1.0               0.9               0.7               0.6  

EV / EBITDA (x)           10.3               9.0               7.4               6.2  

PE (x)           19.5            16.7            13.1            10.1  

P / BV (x)              4.7               3.7               2.9               2.3  

Net dividend yield (%)             0.3              0.3              0.3              0.3  

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

mailto:shaileeparekh@plindia.com
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Investment Highlights 

Direct beneficiary of spending on Power and Infrastructure 

Over the last few years, the government has been constantly increasing its focus on the core 

sectors that is Infrastructure, Power generation, Transmission and Distribution and Industrial 

expansion in order to achieve higher economic growth.  

Government spending on infrastructure is estimated at US$1tn over the next five years, of which, 

US$250bn is from FDI and the balance US$750bn is expected to be mobilized locally. As a thumb 

rule, in any power generation project, cable requirement (including both HT and LT) accounts for 

3-3.5% of the total cost of the project. Accordingly, this will require cable supply worth Rs3bn 

(including EHV, MV and LV cables) over the same period.  

Rising urbanization and growth in housing to spur demand for wires and cables 

Government schemes such as ‘Housing for All by 2022’ and 100 Smart Cities, rapid urbanization 

and rising GDP provide a strong outlook for growing the retail business. Demand for urban 

premium housing is set to grow to Rs757bn in FY20 from Rs115bn in FY09. The Budget 2018 has 

reinforced Government’s intent to focus on the development of the affordable housing sector 

under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojna (PMAY) through higher budgetary allocation is expected to 

boost demand for Housing wires and LT cables. Rural electricification will further add to the 

demand for wires and cables. GST implementation should also open up new opportunities to 

increase market share. The new tax regime has resulted in narrowing the price differential 

between branded and unbranded goods, bringing unbranded players under the tax net. The 

housing wire industry is expected to grow at 13% CAGR as per various projections. 

Strong growth prospectus for Cable demand in the country 

 
Source: Company Data, PL Idea Research 

  

Indian Power Sector 

 

•Additional capacity of 85000 MV 
of Power capacities required in 
six years 

•Major policy investment 
initiative to achieve this growth 

•Thrust on non-conventional 
energies like Wind, Power, Solar 

•Total Investments of over 
US$165bn in Generation, 
Transmission & Distribution 

•Additional Cable Demand of 
US$9bn from this sector likely in 
the next six years 

Industrial Expansion 

 

•6-8% GDP growth momentum 
encouraging large investments in 
Industrial Sector 

•Major expansion in Sectors like 
Steel, Cement, Oil & Gas, Energy, 
Automobiles 

Infrastructure, 
Housing 

 

•Major investments planned in 
Highways, Ports, Airports 

•SEZs 

•Rapid growth in Housing, IT 
Parks, Hotels, Shopping Malls, 
BPOs 
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Expanding dealer network to grow the retail segment 

Since inception, KEI Industries has been a key player in Institutional segment based contracts 

rather than Retail segment. However, the management shifted focus towards retail six years ago. 

Retail sales include housing wires and low tension cables sold through the dealer network. KEI 

had ~1302 dealers as at end of Q2FY19 spread across the country with strongest presence in the 

North, followed by West, South and East. The company is adding ~150 new dealers each year and 

is targeting 40% revenues from this segment over the next few years (from the current 33%). This 

will also help improve overall margins and bring down working capital requirements. KEI has tied 

up with several banks such as Corporation Bank, IDBI and Axis Bank for channel financing its 

distribution network.  

Size of the Indian Housing and Building Wire industry is conservatively estimated at 

US$800mn.Other players present in this industry include Polycab, V guard, Havells & Finolex. In 

the last 4-5 years, Polycab, Havells and KEI have gained market share in the house wire segment 

(share of unorganized sector has reduced). While this segment accounts for 40% of Polycab’s 

topline and 60-65% of Havells, it only contributes ~33% to KEI’s revenues, pointing to room for 

further growth.KEI has grown its market share in the domestic wire segment by ~300bps in the 

last 5-6 years.   

Expanding dealer network 
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Source: Company Data, PL Idea Research 

Enhancing brand visibility 

KEI has aggressively worked on brand visibility and recall through marketing and brand 

promotion campaigns. Irrfan Khan, a credible, much-respected and leading actor, had been 

chosen as their brand ambassador for their advertisement campaign for house wires - ‘Jodey 

Dilon Ke Taar’. Sponsorships for the Rajasthan Royals’ cricket team and participation in the ‘Man 

of the Match’ award presentation has helped increase brand recall. KEI is also leveraging on 

digital and social media advertisements to drive increased consumer engagement. 

saket.karan
Highlight
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KEI’s Marketing & Sponsorship programs 
 

 
Source: Company Data, PL Idea Research 

Extra High Voltage (EHV) cables – fastest growing segment  

The size of the EHV market in India is estimated at Rs 20-25bn of which 25-30% is imports. KEI 

Industries forayed in to commercial production of EHV cables in November 2010 through a 

technical collaboration with M/s Brugg Kabel AG, Switzerland. The latter has over 100 years of 

experience in manufacturing cables up to 550KV. The tie up has enabled KEI to enter various 

segments such as power plants, transmission companies, large realty projects, IT parks, etc at a 

faster pace. The segment is characterised by high entry barriers in form of stringent norms and 

product approvals from clients. Hence there are very few players in the market such as KEC, 

Universal Cables and KEI Industries.  

KEI has capabilities to manufacture EHV cables up to 440KVA but has completed PQ up to 

220KVA. They recently completed expanding the EHV capacity from 600kms to 1000 kms at a 

cost of Rs 700m. At peak it can generate revenues of ~Rs 4bn and enjoys the highest margins 

(~15%) on this segment. The company has already executed several orders in the segment and 
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has an order book of Rs 7.4bn of which Rs 6.3bn worth orders are in hand and the company is L1 

in the balance orders (to be completed over the next 18-24 months). In FY18, revenues from this 

segment stood at Rs 1,690m. We expect KEI to grow this segment at a 3-year CAGR of 33.3% to 

Rs 4.0bn in FY21E. It is the highest margin segment for KEI (~15%). 

EHV - the fastest growing segment 
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Source: Company Data, PL Idea Research 

EPC – the other growth driver, going forward 

The company commenced execution of EPC contracts in FY10. The main services offered by the 

company includes execution of Power transmission projects of 66KV to 400KV substations on 

turnkey basis, EPC of EHV & HV cables system, Electrical balance of plant system for power plant 

and Electrical industrial projects. 

Services offered in the EPC segment 

 
Source: Company Data, PL Idea Research 

Generally cables account for 25% of any EPC power project. KEI manufactures these in house 

along with the remaining range of products such as instrumentation cables, control cables & 

lizaline.maharana
Highlight
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power cables. Typically these projects take 4-24 months to complete. KEI has executed various 

projects such as EPC of HV Cablings System for JVVNL, Jaipur and MES for 100kV transmission 

utilities including projects for MSETCL, KSEB, TNEB & RVNPL, industrial sector for AERENR, 

Ludhiana, Private utilities like Reliance, Tata etc and projects for Reliance Infra. It is executing 

projects for some of the biggest names such as L&T, Alstom, ABB, Areva & Siemens. 

Marquee Clientele 

 
Source: Company Data, PL Idea Research 

KEI has a total order book of ~Rs15.9bn to – of which orders worth Rs 15.6bn are in hand and 

balance are L1. In the course of the last two quarters, it has bagged several orders from IPDS & 

Metro. With increased government focus on transmission & infrastructure improvement for the 

power sector, the EPC business offers good potential for growth. However, the segment is 

expected to remain flat in FY19 as focus is on executing existing orders. We expect it to grow at 

CAGR of 17.4% over FY18-21E with stable margins of ~11% on account of in-house manufacturing 

of cables. The other major players in this segment are L&T, Tata Power and Godrej. KEC although 

present in this segment is not a direct competitor as they largely focus on overhead lines, while 

KEI focuses on underground lines.  

Exports to grow steadily  

KEI exports EHV, MV and LV cable to over 135 countries with larger focus on the oil and gas 

segment; currently exports account for ~13% of revenues. At present, KEI already has offices in 

Dubai, Singapore, Nigeria and Kazakhstan. It is also present in Korea through agents. It has set up 

100% subsidiary in Australia. Margins on exports are at par with the retail business (~11%). 

Currently the company has a total order book of Rs6bn, of which, orders worth Rs4bn was 

received recently and is to be completed over the next one year. Exports that accounted for ~8% 

of revenues in FY16 increased to ~13% in FY18 and are likely to stay at similar levels, going 

forward. In absolute terms, we expect revenues from exports to grow at 13.3% CAGR to Rs6.6bn 

by FY21E. 

KEI recently got the CIPC registration in South Africa which will help open up new markets. KEI 

had already been selling there for the past 3-4 years and have most necessary approvals from 

local companies and regulators. They will now sell in the South African markets through a JV with 

a local partner. Supplies through the JV are yet to begin, but the management has guided ~Rs1bn 

revenues from this geography by FY20E. This will result in a slight increase in working capital 

requirements for payment of custom and other duties.   
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Key Risks 

Further economic slowdown will have a direct impact on the cable industry 

Since power cables are greatly used by the core sectors such as the infrastructure sector, power 

generation, transmission and distribution sector, construction industry and by other 

manufacturing industries, its performance is directly linked with the growth in the economy. 

Therefore, any slowdown in the economy will have a direct impact on the core sector like power, 

construction and infrastructure where the power cables find its application, therefore negatively 

impacting the power cable industry and KEI. Also, KEI largely being present in the project based 

segment, is likely to be impacted.  

Commodity risk 

Although the company has back-to-back tie-ups for its copper and aluminum requirement, in 

some cases it may not be able to pass on any price increase immediately, thus, margins could get 

adversely impacted. 

Threat from unorganized market 

The domestic wires segment has a large portion of unorganized market that is able to offer 

cheaper products albeit of lower quality. The imposition of GST has narrowed the gap between 

the two segments. 

Dependence on government schemes 

The company is dependent on government schemes such as IPDS and DDUJY for its EPC and EHV 

business. Slowdown in ordering activity will impact the company’s business adversely. 
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Financial Overview  

Profits to grow faster than the topline 
We expect KEI to compound Revenues/EBITDA/PAT over FY18-20E by 18.0%/19.7%/22.0% to 

Rs48,164mn/Rs4,852mn/Rs2,150mn, respectively by FY20E. EBITDAM are forecasted to improve 

marginally (by 30bps) over the same period to 10.1% in FY20E but a drop in interest cost as 

percentage of sales from 3.2% in FY18 to 2.8% in FY20E is causing profit growth to outpace 

EBITDA growth. 

 
Expansion pipeline 
During Q1FY19, capacity utilisation is 76% in cable division, 81% in Housing Wire and 98% in 

Stainless steel division. KEI recently commissioned its LT cables capacity in May-18 at a cost of 

Rs500mn; at peak, it can generate revenues to the tune of Rs3bn. There are further plans of 

setting up Housing Wire capacity through a Greenfield expansion at Silvassa at an estimated cost 

of Rs500-550mn. The capacity will go on stream by April-19 and can generate peak revenues of 

Rs3bn. It will be further expanded during FY20E at a cost of Rs300m which will result in 

incremental revenues of Rs3bn. Simultaneously, KEI is setting up a Brownfield capacity for MHV 

cables (at Pathredi) at a cost of Rs350mn, which will be operational by Feb-19 and can generate 

peak revenues of Rs2bn. Thus, the total capex to be incurred during FY19E and FY20E is Rs850-

900mn and Rs300mn, respectively, to be funded by way of debt and internal accruals. 

 

EHV, HW and EPC segments to drive margin expansion 
Over the next two years, we expect EHV segment which is the highest EBITDA margin segment 

(~15%) to grow by 42.3% CAGR to Rs3.4bn in FY20E, followed by the housing wire segment 

(~11% margins) which is expected to grow by 36.5% to Rs10.5bn and finally the EPC segment 

(~12% margins) by 10.7% to Rs8.0bn. This will cause margins to expand marginally by 20bps in 

FY19E and further by 10bps in FY20E to 10.1%. 

 
High margin segments like EHV and EPC to drive margin expansion 
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Source: Company Data, PL Idea Research  
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Valuations 

We expect KEI to grow revenues and profits at CAGR of 18.0% and 22.0% over FY18-20E to Rs 

48.2bn and Rs 2.2bn respectively, with stable RoEs/RoCEs of 24.8% and 29.4%, respectively. 

Newer capacities are likely to achieve optimum utilization within 18-24 months of setting up as 

the company already has a well established position in the institutional segment, is expanding 

distribution network in the retail segment which will help push retail sales to 41% of total 

revenues by FY21E as well as expanding geographical footprints globally.  

The stock is currently trading at 16.7x FY19E and 13.1x FY20E earnings estimates of Rs21.5 and 

Rs27.4.  Assigning it a weighted average PE multiple of 17.4x based, we have arrived at (18-24 

month) price target of Rs478, indicating 33% upside from current levels. 

Valuation based on FY20 estimates  EPC Retail Institution Total 

Revenues (Rs M) 8,048 19,317 20,819 48,184 

EBITDAM (%) 12% 11% 9% 10% 

EBITDA (Rs M) 926 2,053 1,874 4,853 

Less: Depreciation (Rs M) 194 
 

194 387 

Less: Interest (Rs M) 337 566 445 1,348 

Add: Other income (Rs M) 
  

93 93 

PBT (Rs M) 395 1,487 1,328 3,210 

Less: Tax (Rs M) 130 491 438 1,059 

PAT (Rs M) 265 996 890 2,151 

Share of profits (%) 12% 46% 41% 
 

Target PE Multiple (x) 12.0 21.0 15.0 
 

Weighted Average Multiple (x) 1.5 9.7 6.2 17.4 

EPS (Rs) 
   

27.4 

Target Price (Rs) 
   

478 

CMP (Rs) 
   

359.4 

Upside (%) 
   

32.9% 

Source: Company Data, PL Idea Research 

Comparative Valuation Table 

Name 
Price 
(Rs) 

Mcap 
(Rs bn) 

PER (x) 
EV/EBITDA 

(x) 
RoE 
(%) 

Revenues   
(Rs bn) 

EPS (Rs.) 
EPS 

CAGR
% 

‘19E ‘20E ‘19E ‘20E ‘20E ‘19E ‘20E ‘19E ‘20E 
’18-
20E 

KEI 359 28.2 16.7 13.1 6.0 4.4 24.8 39.7 48.2 21.5 27.4 22.0 

Havells 689 431.0 45.1 37.4 33.1 28.0 22.3 96.9 111.2 13.6 16.3 24.4 

Finolex 
Cables 

466 71.3 18.4 16.4 13.7 12.0 15.4 30.9 34.5 27.5 31.5 20.8 

Source: Company Data, Bloomberg Consensus Estimates 
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Company and Management Background 

KEI Industries was started as a partnership in 1968 and converted in to a public limited company 

on December 31 1992. Mr. Anil Gupta took over as Chairman and Managing Director of the 

company in 1993. Since inception, KEI has been into manufacturing of low-tension power cables 

(up to 6.6 KV). Gradually from making only PVC coated cables, the company has diversified into 

manufacturing stainless steel cables and now also manufactures High Voltage and Extra High 

Voltage cables, thus, making it a one-stop shop for cable solutions. KEI has ~8% market share of 

the organized cables and wires market. It enjoys a similar market share in the housing wire 

segments and 12-15% market share in the institutional segment. 

KEI has steadily grown market share in the last 3 years 

Particulars FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 
Total Industry (Rs Bn) 346 413 415 467 525 
Organised (Rs Bn) 211 256 262 299 346 
KEI Cable Revenues (Rs bn) 16 17 11 22 28 
KEI share of organised (%) 7.4 6.7 4.3 7.5 8.0 

Source: Company Data, PL Idea Research 

KEI has four state-of-the-art plants located at Bhiwadi (Rajasthan), Chopanki (Rajasthan), Silvassa 

(Dadra and Nagar Haveli) and Patheri (Rajasthan).  

Production Capacity 

Products Capacity 
EHV Cables 900 kms 
HT Cables 7,500 kms 
LT Cables 93,600 kms 
Rubber Cables 3,600 kms 
Winding, Flexibles & House Wires 677,000 kms 
Stainless Steel Wires 6,000 MT 

Source: Company Data, PL Idea Research 

The company faces direct competition from Universal cables as well as Polycab, which is a private 

sector, unlisted company. Since both Havells and Finolex Cables cater mainly to the house wire 

segment, KEI does not face direct competition from them in the institution segment.  

Business segmentation by market 

 

Source: Company Data, PL Idea Research 
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Products and its Applications 

 
Source: Company Data, PL Idea Research 

 

 

Extra high Voltage: Power T&D, water, renewable energy, nuclear 
and thermal power stations, airports, railways, steel, and other 
manufacturing industries. 

High Voltage:  Power T&D 

Light Voltage:  Suitable for a huge amount of applications across 
most industries 

Housing Wires: Wiring domestic and commercial buildings 

Control Cables: Used in machinery, machine tools and appliances, 
measuring, control, heating and air conditioning technologies for 
permanent connections in cable chains 

Instrumentation Cables:  utilized in process plants to connect 
instrument for communicating with each other. Usually they take 
their place in industrial plants such as refinery or petrol deposit, 
steel plants or any manufacturing units 

Rubber cables: Flexibility of the rubber cables helps it find 
application in shipbuilding, mining, windmills and defense projects 
where it is not possible to use polymeric cables. These cables can be 
used under temperature as high as 200 c. 

Stainless steel wires: Stainless steel wires are used in wire mesh, 
graded house fasteners, filters for vehicles, spring quality, wire 
ropes, weaving, knitting etc. At present, KEI exports nearly 80% of 
its stainless steel production to OEMs in USA, Europe and Vietnam. 
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Industry Overview 

The cables and wires industry in India has seen many improvements in the last decade. It has 

grown from a small industry to a substantially large one during this period. Over last four years 

(FY14-18), the domestic wires and cables industry grew from 6.3mn kms to 14.5mn kms in FY18 

(CAGR: 23.2%) while in value terms it grew at 11.0% CAGR to Rs 525bn. The major growth drivers 

are electrification of rural villages and households, investments in transmission and distribution 

systems, increased demand from renewable power generation (wind & solar), Government’s 

infrastructure initiatives such as Smart Cities Mission, and mass transit systems; and improved 

life-style and consumer spending. According to CRISIL, the domestic cables and wires industry 

will grow to 26.2mn kms and will be valued at Rs 1,033bn by FY23E. Increased infrastructure 

spending by the government will boost growth in cables and wires as new construction activities 

will increase demand for elastomeric and flexible cables, development in infrastructure drives 

growth for commercial and industrial buildings thus increasing demand for building wires and LV 

cables. Demand for fire survival cables will be supported by metro, airport and commercial real 

estate projects. 

Domestic cables & wires market size by volume 
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Source: Company Data, Idea Research 

Domestic cables & wires market size by value 
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Source: Company Data, Idea Research 

 

Competitive Landscape across product segments 

Products Competitors 
EPC L&T, Tata Power, Godrej 
EHV KEC, Universal 
HV Polycab, Universal, KEC 
LT Polycab, Universal, KEC, Havells 
HW Polycab, Havells, Finolex, V Guard, R R Cables 

Source: Company Data, PL Idea Research 
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Leading players in the wires and cables market 

Name of company 
Total Revenues 
(FY18 – Rs mn) 

Wires & cables % of revenues 

Polycab 69,239 62,400 90% 
Gupta Power 31,100 31,100 100% 
Finolex 28,842 27,688 96% 
Havells 81,385 26,800 33% 
KEI 34,588 26,460 77% 
R R kabels 15,800 15,800 100% 
KEC 1,06,250 8,500 8% 
V Guard 23,448 6,800 29% 

Source: Company Data, PL Idea Research 
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Income Statement (Rs m)           

Y/e March  2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 

Net Revenue 34,588 39,717 48,184 56,161 

Raw Material Expenses 24,111 27,008 32,765 38,976 

Gross Profit 10,477 12,710 15,419 17,185 

Employee Cost 1,468 1,787 2,168 2,527 

Other Expenses 5,625 6,957 8,399 8,907 

EBITDA 3,384 3,965 4,852 5,751 

Depr. & Amortization 322 362 387 412 

Net Interest 1,113 1,183 1,348 1,283 

Other Income 93 93 93 93 

Profit before Tax 2,042 2,513 3,209 4,148 

Total Tax 596 829 1,059 1,369 

Profit after Tax 1,445 1,684 2,150 2,779 

Ex-Od items / Min. Int. - - - - 

Adj. PAT 1,445 1,684 2,150 2,779 

Avg. Shares O/S (m) 78.4 78.4 78.4 78.4 

EPS (Rs.) 18.4 21.5 27.4 35.5 
 

 Cash Flow Abstract (Rs m)    

Y/e March    2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 

C/F from Operations 1,412 1,388 1,451 2,377 

C/F from Investing (435) (757) (404) (505) 

C/F from Financing (547) (751) (449) (1,482) 

Inc. / Dec. in Cash 430 (120) 598 390 

Opening Cash 333 763 643 1,241 

Closing Cash 763 643 1,241 1,631 

FCFF 977 631 1,046 1,872 
 

 Key Financial Metrics 
    

Y/e March            2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 

Growth                         

Revenue (%) 31.6 14.8 21.3 16.6 

EBITDA (%) 25.8 17.2 22.4 18.5 

PAT (%) 54.0 16.5 27.7 29.2 

EPS (%) 54.0 16.5 27.7 29.2 

Profitability 
    

EBITDA Margin (%) 9.8 10.0 10.1 10.2 

PAT Margin (%) 4.2 4.2 4.5 4.9 

RoCE (%) 32.5 28.4 29.4 29.0 

RoE (%) 27.1 24.6 24.8 25.2 

Balance Sheet 
    

Net Debt : Equity 1.1 1.0 0.8 0.6 

Net Wrkng Cap. (days) 71.6 72.0 72.0 72.0 

Valuation 
    

PER (x) 19.5 16.7 13.1 10.1 

P / B (x) 4.7 3.7 2.9 2.3 

EV / EBITDA (x) 10.3 9.0 7.4 6.2 

EV / Sales (x) 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.6 

Earnings Quality 
    

Eff. Tax Rate 29.2 33.0 33.0 33.0 

Other Inc / PBT 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Eff. Depr. Rate (%) 7.0 6.3 6.2 6.1 

Source: Company Data, PL Research. 

 

Balance Sheet Abstract (Rs m)   

Y/e March     2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 

Non Current Assets 4,490 5,005 5,159 5,372 

Net fixed assets 4,040 4,757 4,870 5,057 

Capital Work In Progress 230 - - - 

Intangible assets 30 27 25 22 

Non-Current Investments 28 31 31 31 

Loans 41 50 59 68 

Other financial assets 3 4 5 6 

Other Non-Current Assets 119 137 171 188 

Current Assets 17,676 20,060 24,675 28,921 

  Inventories 5,556 6,399 7,763 9,048 

  Trade receivables 10,206 11,695 14,188 16,536 

  Cash & Bank Balance 763 643 1,241 1,631 

Loans 14 16 18 21 

  Other Current Assets 1,137 1,308 1,465 1,684 

Total Assets 22,166 25,065 29,834 34,293 

     
Equity 

    
Equity Share Capital 157 157 157 157 

Other Equity 5,889 7,478 9,535 12,220 

Total Networth 6,045 7,635 9,691 12,377 

     
Non-Current Liabilities 1,922 1,832 1,642 1,352 

Long Term borrowings 1,457 1,357 1,157 857 

Provisions 67 77 87 97 

Deferred tax liabilities 398 398 398 398 

     
Current Liabilities 14,199 15,598 18,500 20,564 

ST Debt / Current of LT Debt 6,042 6,668 7,861 8,056 

Trade payables 6,272 6,902 8,373 9,960 

Other financial liabilities 941 936 955 974 

Short term provisions 111 134 160 192 

Other current liabilities 799 919 1,102 1,323 

Current Tax Liability (net) 34 40 48 58 

Total Equity & Liabilities 22,166 25,065 29,834 34,293 
 

 

Quarterly Financials (Rs m)    

Y/e March     Q3FY18 Q4FY18 Q1FY19 Q2FY19 

Net Revenue 8,887 10,304 8,839 9,968 

EBITDA 843 1,010 862 1,008 

% of revenue 9.5 9.8 9.7 10.1 

Depr. & Amortization 82 80 84 84 

Net Interest 251 288 287 305 

Other Income 73 (6) 11 12 

Profit before Tax 583 636 503 631 

Total Tax 192 141 181 218 

Profit after Tax 390 496 322 414 

Source: Company Data, PL Research. 
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